

No. 11-681

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PAMELA HARRIS et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PAT QUINN, in His Official Capacity as  
Governor of the State of Illinois et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY TO RESPONDENT PAT QUINN'S  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO  
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
8001 Braddock Road  
Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
wlm@nrtw.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

10 May 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Legal Standard for Determining When Association Can Be Compelled For Purposes of Petitioning Government is Overly Broad and Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedents .....	2
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Standard for Who Can Be Deemed a Public Employee Under <i>Abood</i> Incorrectly Focuses on Economic Factors and Could Encompass Anyone Who Accepts Government Money for Their Services .....	2
B. The State’s Definition of Labor Peace Interest is Inconsistent with this Court’s Precedents and is Practically Limitless .....	7
II. The Legal Standard Adopted by the Seventh Circuit Will Wrongfully Render Many Service Providers Susceptible to Mandatory Representation for Purposes of Petitioning Government .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Madison Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976) .....	6
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989) .....	3
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) .....	4
<i>O'Hare Truck Service Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) .....	4
<i>Parrish v. Dayton</i> , No. 12-CV-149 (D. Minn. 2012).....	11
<i>Perry Education Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	8
<i>Railroad Employees' Dep't v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956) .....	7
<i>Schlaud v. Snyder</i> , No. 1:10-cv-147 (W.D. Mich. 2011) .....	11
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	12
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page(s)
Federal Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 441.301(b) .....	11
State Regulations and Executive Orders	
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.10(c) .....	7
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.30(b) .....	6
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.20(b) .....	6
Ill. Exec. Order 2003-08 .....	8
Ill. Exec. Order 2009-15 .....	8
MISCELLANEOUS	
Janet O’Keefe et al, <i>Understanding Medicaid Home &amp; Community Services: A Primer</i> , 179 (U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services, 2010 ed., 29 Oct. 2010) (available at <a href="http://aspe.hhs.gov/daltcp/reports/2010/primer10.pdf">http://aspe.hhs.gov/daltcp/reports/2010/primer10.pdf</a> ) .....	10
